
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Andy Booth 
Governance Services Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 24 74325 
 

 
 

 
Area Manager:  
Rory Barke 
Tel: 21 45865 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

EAST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in  on 

Thursday, 23rd September, 2010 at 6.00 pm (Map attached) 
 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

R Brett - Burmantofts and Richmond Hill; 
R Pryke - Burmantofts and Richmond Hill; 
R Grahame - Burmantofts and Richmond Hill; 

 
A Hussain - Gipton and Harehills; 
A Taylor - Gipton and Harehills; 
K Maqsood - Gipton and Harehills; 

 
G Hyde - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 
B Selby - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 
V Morgan - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

 
Co-optees 

 
Sarah Covell - Richmond Hill Forum 
Michael Dean - Gipton Forum 
Jamil Khan - Harehills Forum 
Rod Manners - Killingbeck & Seacroft Forum 
Phil Rone - Burmantofts Forum 

 

Public Document Pack



B 

 
 
 
 

A BRIEF EXPLANATION OF 
COUNCIL FUNCTIONS AND EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS 

 
 
There are certain functions that are defined by regulations which can only be carried out at 
a meeting of the Full Council or under a Scheme of Delegation approved by the Full 
Council.  Everything else is an Executive Function and, therefore, is carried out by the 
Council’s Executive Board or under a Scheme of Delegation agreed by the Executive 
Board. 
 
The Area Committee has some functions which are delegated from full Council and some 
Functions which are delegated from the Executive Board.  Both functions are kept 
separately in order to make it clear where the authority has come from so that if there are 
decisions that the Area Committee decides not to make they know which body the 
decision should be referred back to. 
 
 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure 
[...]
meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Area Committee.  This period of 
time may be extended at the discretion of the 
Chair.   No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
  
Time - 10 mins 
 
 

 

7   
 

  MINUTES 
 
To confirm as a correct record the attached 
minutes of the meeting held on 17 June 2010 
 
 

1 - 8 

   EXECUTIVE BUSINESS 
 

 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

  WELL BEING FUND 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
East North East Area Manager. 
 
Time – 10 Minutes 
 

9 - 22 

9   
 

  INNER EAST COMMUNITY CENTRES UPDATE 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods 
 
Time 10 Minutes 
 

23 - 
30 

   COUNCIL BUSINESS 
 

 

10   
 

  CHILDREN'S SERVICES PERFORMANCE 
REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
interim Director of Children’s Services 
 
Time – 10 Minutes 
 

31 - 
52 

11   
 

  DATE, TIME AND VENUE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Thursday, 21 October 2010 in the Civic Hall at 4.00 
p.m. 
 

 

   MAP TO TODAY'S VENUE 
 
Richmond Hill Primary School 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 23rd September, 2010 

 

EAST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 17TH JUNE, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor G Hyde in the Chair 

 
 
 
 
CO-OPTED 
MEMBERS 

Councillors A Hussain, A Taylor, R Brett, 
R Pryke, B Selby, V Morgan and 
K Maqsood 
 
S Covell, M Dean and R Manners 

 
 
 

94 Election of Chair  
 

The report of the Chief Democratic Services Officer informed Members of the 
arrangements for the annual election of the Area Committee Chair.  It was 
reported that a nomination had been received in support of Councillor Graham 
Hyde to take the Chair for the 2010/11 Municipal Year. 
 
Following a show of hands, it was 
 
RESOLVED – That Councillor Graham Hyde be elected as Chair of the East 
Inner Area Committee for the 2010/11 Municipal Year. 
 

95 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

96 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor R Grahame and 
Mr P Rone, Co-opted Member. 
 

97 Open Forum  
 

The agenda made reference to the provision contained in the Area Committee 
Procedure rules for an Open Forum Session at each ordinary meeting of an 
Area Committee, for members of the public to ask questions or to make 
representations on matters within the terms of reference of the Area 
Committee.   
 
A member of the public addressed the Area Committee with concerns 
regarding the condition of the old library building on York Road.  Contact had 
been made with Council officers regarding this in November 2009 when 
assurances were given that emergency repairs would be carried out, but 
these had not been carried out.  The building was no longer secured and 

Agenda Item 7

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 23rd September, 2010 

 

access could easily be made which raised concerns over safety.  The 
following questions were asked: 
 

• Why could the Council use powers to act on similar building at 
 Armley (Mike's Carpets) and not York Rd? 

• Could it be recategorised as a Priority B site? 

• Can immediate repairs be carried out to the roof? 

 

It was reported that Area Management would pursue this query with 
Planning/Conservation officers. 

 
98 Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 March 2010 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

99 Community Charter Promises and Wellbeing Update Report  
 

The report of the East North East Area Manager provided Members with an 
update on the progress against the 33 promises in the Community Charter for 
2010-11. It included details of schemes developed in support of the 
Community Charter priorities. It also presented information on the Wellbeing 
revenue expenditure in order to monitor its use. 
 
In brief summary, the following issues were discussed: 
 

• Members attention was brought to the progress against promises as 
outlined in the report. 

• It was reported that the 33 promises outlined in the Charter were all on 
track and progress was detailed in Appendix A of the report. 

• The well being budget update and match funding. 

• The provision of local employment opportunities for local people. 
 
RESOLVED: That the following be noted: 
 

a) Progress on the delivery of Community Charter priorities 
(appendix A) 

b) Commissioned schemes detailed in paragraphs 8 – 12 
c) The Area Committee forward plan (appendix B) 
d) The summary of spending commitments (appendix C) 

 
100 Priority Neighbourhoods  
 

The report of the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods provided the 
Area Committee with the following: 
 

• Outline 2010/11 Neighbourhood Improvement Plans that set out key 
priorities for the development of actions to address inequalities in the 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 23rd September, 2010 

 

Burmantofts, Gipton, Harehills, Richmond Hill and Seacroft priority 
neighbourhoods for approval 

• a proposed framework to develop new local delivery and accountability 
arrangements in the priority neighbourhoods as part of the overall 
community engagement strategy for Inner East. 

 

RESOLVED: 

 
(a) That the outline 2010/11 Neighbourhood Improvement Plans 

(NIPs) for the Burmantofts, Gipton, Harehills, Richmond Hill and 
Seacroft priority neighbourhoods; specifically the top priorities 
identified in paragraph 9 (with the addition of Crime/ASB as a 
priority for Gipton), be approved.  

(b) That the intention to develop action plans which tackle the top 
priorities and relevant Area Delivery Plan promises through 
[...]
 encouraging public debate on a key issue and to 
incorporate a “have your say” item. 

 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• Concern regarding the structure of the CLT meetings. 

• Concern as to how the core membership of CLTs would be recruited to 

• That the proposals as presented could be seen as a ‘top down’ rather 
than ‘bottom up’ approach to engagement. 

• Cost of community engagement 
 
In response to the concerns expressed, it was reported that the intention was 
to give a greater voice and role to local residents in supporting the business of 
the Area Committee.  Members discussed differing options for establishing 
Community Leadership Teams. 
 
The proposal to cease the role of co-optees on the Area Committee was 
discussed. There was agreement that this was premature and time was 
needed for the Community Engagement Strategy to be embedded and the 
effectiveness of the new CLTs to be assessed.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(a) That the content of the report be noted, including the agreement 
between partner agencies to provide greater support and 
attendance at public Police and Community Together (PaCT) 
meetings (as set out in appendix B) 

(b) That the ‘Working Together’ community engagement strategy for 
2010/11 be approved. 

(c) That the Area Management Team work with Killingbeck & Seacroft 
and Gipton & Harehills Ward Members on establishing a CLT for 
their priority neighbourhoods based on the framework set out in the 
strategy.  Further discussion to be held with Gipton & Harehills 
Members at their next Ward Member meeting. 

(d) The implementation of CLTs in Burmantofts & Richmond Hill to be 
delayed to allow  the Area Committee to assess the effectiveness of 
operation in Killingbeck & Seacroft and Gipton & Harehills. 

 
105 North East Divisional Community Safety Partnership Annual Report  
 

The report of the North East Divisional Community Safety Partnership 
provided Members of the Area Committee with an overview of the 
performance of the North East Divisional Community Safety Partnership and 
ward based Neighbourhood Policing Teams.  It also included details of the 
key initiatives that had been delivered in local communities to reduce crime 

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 23rd September, 2010 

 

and disorder.  The report focussed upon the period 1st April 2009 to 31st 
March 2010 
 
The Chair welcomed Beverley Yearwood, Area Community Safety Co-
ordinator and Superintendent Timothy Kingsman to the meeting. 
 
It was reported that there had been a continued overall reduction in crime 
across Inner East Leeds and the current key focus was on reducing burglary 
of dwellings.  Members attention was brought to other issues including the 
use of funds obtained under the Proceeds of Crime Act and Designated 
Public Places Orders. 
 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• Concern that public confidence had fallen in Burmantofts and 
Richmond Hill and perceptions in the area that crime had not fallen due 
to increased levels of anti-social behaviour. 

• Increased anti-social behaviour in Gipton and Harehills. 

• Concerns with alleygated areas – some areas being permanently 
locked, and new residents having difficulties obtaining keys. 

• Concern regarding race hate crime – it was agreed to provide the Area 
Committee with figures relating to this. 

 
The Chair congratulated Beverly Yearwood for being shortlisted for the 
National Council Worker of the Year award and thanked her and 
Superintendent Kingsman for their attendance. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(a) That the report of the North East  Divisional Community Safety 
Partnership be noted. 

(b) That Members continue to support the Divisional Community Safety 
Partnership in relation to prioritising and tackling Burglary Dwelling 
during 2010/11 through partnership work at neighbourhood level 
and the Area Delivery Plan. 

 
106 Dog Control Orders  
 

The report of the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods sought 
feedback on the proposals to introduce Dog Control Orders in the City and 
inform committees of the consultation process with regards to these 
proposals. 
 
The Chair welcomed Stacey Campbell, Health and Environmental Action 
Services, to the meeting. 
 
Members were informed of the different kinds of Dog Control Orders available 
and those that it was proposed to introduce in Leeds, which included the 
following: 

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 23rd September, 2010 

 

 

• Areas where dogs must be kept on leads at all times; 

• Areas where dog owners could be requested to keep their dogs on 
leads; 

• Areas where dogs were to be excluded, and 

• Limiting the number of dogs that can be walked by one person at any 
one time. 

 
Fixed penalty notices would be issues where orders were contravened and 
prosecution would follow if the fixed penalty notices were not adhered to. 
 
It was reported that the first phase of introducing the orders would include 
play areas and the second phase would include schools and playing fields.  
Members were asked to inform Stacey Campbell of any areas not included in 
the report. 
 
In response to questions regarding the enforcement of the orders, it was 
reported that there were currently 23 dog wardens and technical officers 
across the City with powers to issue the fixed penalty notices.  This would be 
increased to include all enforcement staff within Environment Action Teams, 
bringing the total staff across the City to approximately 90.  Discussion was 
also to be held with West Yorkshire Police regarding the role of Police 
Community Support Officers. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

107 Closing Remarks  
 

It was reported that this would be the last meeting of the East Inner Area 
Committee for Anna Turner, Area Management Officer as she was off to 
cover the North East Outer Area Committee.  Members thanked Anna for her 
hard work and service to the Area Committee during the previous 6 years and 
she received a round of applause. 
 
Thanks were also made to Councillor Selby for his work during the past 3 
years as Chair of the Area Committee and to former Councillors Harington 
and Hollingsworth for their service. 
 

108 Dates and Times of Future Meetings  
 

Thursday, 23 September 2010  
Thursday, 21 October 2010 
Thursday, 2 December 2010 
Thursday, 3 February 2011 
Thursday, 24 March 2011 
 
All meetings commence at 6.00 p.m. Venues to be confirmed. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 8.05 p.m. 

Page 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 23rd September, 2010 

 

 
 

Page 8



 
Report of the East North East Area Manager 
 
Inner East Area Committee 
 
Date: 23 September 2010 
 
Subject: Well-Being Fund  
 

        
  
 
 
 
 

 

Executive Summary 

This report provides an overview of spending to date, and presents for consideration 
a number of new project proposals requesting funding.  
 
The Area Committee is requested to: 

• Note the spend to date and current balances for the 20010/11 financial 
year;  

• Note the awarding of small grants; 

• Consider the following project proposals and approve where appropriate 
the amount of grant to be awarded; 

 
 Revenue 
 £ 9,800  Getaway Girls, Fusion Project 

 £ 1,800  Learning Partnerships, Inner East Extended Services 
   Cluster Pantomimes; 
 £999  Harehills Healthy Living Group, Stop smoking campaign 
   
  Capital  
  £12,600  East End Park Removal of Road Closure Points; 
  £  3,675  Eastdean Drive Car parking 
 

• Approve the proposals for a wellbeing working group and agree membership 
of the group; 

 

Electoral Wards Affected:  
 

Killingbeck & Seacroft 
Gipton & Harehills 
Burmantofts & Richmondhill  

Specific Implications For:  
 

Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Ga
[...]
 a wide range of community 
services from volunteering to adult education information. 

 
8. Appendix A to this report shows spend to date and current balance for the 

revenue budget including the carry forward figure from 2009/10.    
 

New Revenue Projects for Consideration  
 
£9,800 - Getaway Girls, Fusion Project (IE.10.22.LGR) 
 
9. Funding to support the project with group work costs, childcare provision, 

materials, visits, refreshments, transport, translation costs and sessional 
worker. The proposed project is to offer support for young women who are 
refugees and asylum seekers from Gipton and Harehills.  The young women 
would be contacted through outreach work in the area to focus on women who 
feel isolated in the community.  Local young women, trained as peer support 
workers would be involved offering individual support to build confidence and 
also a chance to develop friendships through group work.  Opportunities to 
access other Getaway Girls services including Buddy Programme and visits to 
other local services.  During their time in the project a photography display 
would be built up focussing on their journey to Leeds.  A celebration event 
would be organised to share stories and celebrate their cultural identity and 
achievements. 

 

                                                
1
 Ambertons, Lawrences and Oaktrees 

Page 11



10. Community Charter theme:  Things to do. 
 
£1,800 - Learning Partnerships, Inner East Extended Services Cluster 
Pantomimes (IE.10.24.LGR) 
 
11. Funding to support 3 community pantomimes during December 2010 to 

encourage the involvement of local parents and families in the Inner East 
Extended Services Clusters.  The tickets and promotion of the pantomimes 
would be done through local school, Children Centres and Extended Services 
for families in the area and would take place at local schools or community 
venues.  Involved (Volunteering for young people aged 16-24) have expressed 
an interest in organising volunteer assistance. 

 
12. Community Charter theme:  Community Life 
 
£999 - Harehills Healthy Living Group, Bangladeshi Community Stop Smoking 
Campaign 
 
13. Funding to support  a ‘Stop Smoking campaign’ in the Bangladeshi 
 Community of Harehills. Statistics show that Bangladeshi men are at the 
 highest risk of developing significant ill health due to tobacco use than any 
 other group in the city. The project aims to:  
 

• Raise awareness of the short and long term benefits of stopping smoking 
to self and family members and friends; 

• Improvement in lifestyle due to improve health from stopping tobacco use; 

• Improvement in lifestyle due to giving up the costly activity of smoking; 

• Improve knowledge of the Leeds stop smoking service and other advice 
centres.  

 
14. The funding is to cover the cost of printing leaflets, in Bengali, and to 
 provide an afternoon of conversation and presentation (including 
 refreshments) to an established men’s group at the Bangladeshi Centre.   
 
15. Harehills Healthy Living group is a multi-agency group focusing on 
 improving health in Harehills. The budget holder for this project will be Feel 
 Good Factor.  
 
16. Community Charter theme: Healthy Living 
 

Capital 
  
17. For 2010/11 the intention was to allocate an amount of £20,000 capital to each 

area committee. However due to the withdrawal of the LPSA2 Reward Grant 
this additional capital is no longer available.  Appendix B to this report sets out 
details of the current balances for the capital allocation.   

 
New Capital projects for consideration 

 
East End Park Removal of Road Closure Points 
 
18. Local residents have asked for three road closure points along East Park 
 Drive at East Park Mount, Charlton Road and Glensdale Drive to be 

                                                
2
 Local Public Service Agreement 

Page 12



 removed and replaced with alternative traffic calming measures. Following 
 consultation with reside
[...]
llbeing fund in detail.  The group will have the opportunity to discuss 
proposals with applicants and officers, as appropriate, before making 
summary recommendations to the Area Committee.  

 
27. The working group will make recommendations to the area committee on 

allocating funding to projects within the framework of the annual spending 
plan which supports the community charter (referred to in paragraph 7 of 
this report).  

 

Page 13



28. In future years the working group will take responsibility for formulating the 
recommendations to area committee for the annual spending plan.  

 
29. Membership of the working group will comprise of three ward members, 

one from each ward. The group will be supported by the area management 
team. 

 

Implications For Council Policy and Governance 
 
30. Area Delivery Plans cover local priorities for well being spend and these are 

linked to the Leeds Strategic Plan outcomes and improvement priorities. 
 

Legal and Resource Implications 
 

31. The Area Committee has delegated responsibility for taking of decisions and 
monitoring of activity relating to utilisation of well being budgets within the 
framework of the Council’s Constitution and in accordance with Local 
Government Act 2000.  

 

Conclusions 
 
32. The well-being fund provides financial support for projects in the Inner East 

Area which support the priorities of the Area Delivery Plan.  
 

Recommendations 
 
33. The Area Committee is requested to: 

• Note the spend to date and current balances for the 20010/11 financial 
year;  

• Note the awarding of small grants; 

• Consider the following project proposals and approve where appropriate 
the amount of grant to be awarded; 

 
 Revenue 
 £ 9,800  Getaway Girls, Fusion Project 

 £ 1,800  Learning Partnerships, Inner East Extended Services 
   Cluster Pantomimes; 
 £999  Harehills Healthy Living Group, Stop smoking campaign 
   
   
  Capital  
  £12,600  East End Park Removal of Road Closure P
[...]
 updates the Inner East Area Committee on progress to date with the ongoing 
work to develop those community centres vested with Environment & Neighbourhoods within 
Inner East Leeds and highlights a number of issues facing these centres. 
 
The report also seeks approval to reconvene the Community Centre Working Group and 
nominate membership to it.  This will enable the Area Committee to consider some of the 
more complex issues facing the portfolio and allow the development of an overall strategy for 
the community centres in Inner East Leeds.  

Specific Implications For:  
 

Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap  
 

Electoral Wards Affected:  
 
ALL 

 
 

Agenda Item: 
 
Originator: Stuart J. Byrne 
 
Tel:  0113 2145875 
 

 

 

 

Delegated Executive 
Function available 
for Call In 

 

Council 
Function 

Delegated Executive 
Function not available for 
Call in Details set out in the 
report 

 ����  

                Ward Members consulted 
                (referred to in report)   ���� 

Agenda Item 9

Page 23



 

 

 Purpose of This Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is: 
 

To update the Area Committee on the ongoing work to develop those community 
centres vested with Environment & Neighbourhoods within Inner East Leeds and 
highlights a number of issues facing these centres. 

 
2. The report also seeks approval to reconvene the Community Centre Working Group 

and nominate membership to it. 
 

 Background Information 
 
3. The Community Centres delegated function forms part of Leeds City Council's 

constitution, which provides the framework within which the council conducts its 
business and makes decisions. The constitution describes who is responsible for 
making decisions and how decisions are taken. 

 
4. A detailed report outlining the delegation description was presented to all 10 Area 

Committees in October/November 2009.  The delegation includes:  
 

• The management of controllable revenue budgets 
[...]
ing it. It is unlikely that sufficient funding can be found to 
bring the building back into use and there is outside interest for the purchase of the 
building. The options paper is currently being worked up and will be subject to 
discussion at the Community Centre working group (referred to later in this report) with 
proposals for the future of the building being brought to the next Area Committee. 
 
Henry Barran Community Centre 

15. Work is currently ongoing to rationalise the current usage of space within the centre, 
ensuring that relevant leases and lettings are in place for users. A letting arrangement 
is currently in place for Families Forward, a voluntary group working with the courts to 
provide a supervised contact for children and parents. Similar contracts are being 
looked at for other organisations using the centre as an office base.  There are a 
number of large scale maintenance issues that need to be resolved within the centre.  
As these require large amounts of funding, these are currently in abeyance pending a 
review of council funding.  This has led to a local perception that Leeds City Council 
are planning to withdraw from the centre.  To counter this view, Area Management aim 
to establish a management/user group, to help take forward the development of the 
centre and promote better usage.  Discussions are also ongoing with Children’s 
Services as to the future of Children’s Centre provision on the site.  

 
 Kentmere Community Centre 
16. A management/user group has been established to help develop Kentmere 

Community Centre.  The ultimate aim is to develop sustainable use of the centre, with 
the management group taking over responsibility of its day to day running.  There are 
currently a number of groups that have expressed a possible interest in use of office 
space within the centre.  These are currently being investigated.  Funding of £37,500 
was also identified through the Area Committee to invest within the centre.  Corpo
[...]
outh Gipton Community Centre is still surplus to Area Committee 
requirements. 

 
 

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Report of the Interim Director of Children’s Services 
 
Inner East Area Committee  
 
Date:  23 September 2010    
 
Subject : Children’s Services Performance Report 
 

        
  
 
 
 
 
 
Executive Summary 

To provide the Inner East Area Committee with various Children’s Services performance 
data disaggregated at Area Committee or Ward level. 
 
1.0 Purpose Of This Report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Area Committee with performance data 

relating to Children’s Services. 
 
1.2 To provide information on the performance data to be provided at the January cycle of 

meetings. 
 
1.3 To provide information on progress and activity that has taken place to improve 

safeguarding arrangements across the city during 2009-10. 
 
2.0 Background Information 
 
2.1 Following the last performance report that was presented in February 2010 an 

approach was developed and agreed with Locality Enablers which incorporated the 
feedback from the various Area Committee meetings.  It was agreed that performance 
reports would be presented twice a year – January and September.  The report to be 
taken to the September cycle of meetings would include data covering: 

 

Specific Implications For:  
 

Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap  
 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

All 

 

Contact:  Amanda Jackson 
Tel:  2243952 
ITEM  

 

 

 

Delegated Executive 
Function available 
for Call In 

 

Council 
Function 

Delegated Executive 
Function not available for 
Call In Details set out in the 
report 

ü   

                Ward Members consulted 
                (referred to in report) 
N/A 

Agenda Item 10

Page 31



 2 

• Looked After Children (LAC) - Numbers of LAC - by Ward, 31st March 2010 
position 

• Assessments 

- NI 68: percentage of referrals to child
[...]
0.8% 9.7% 9.9% 11.7% 5.1% 2.9% 3.8% 6.5% 

Stockton-on-Tees 10.6% 7.1% 9.0% 12.7% 1.0% 0.7% 0.3% 1.7% 

Darlington 8.4% 7.5% 8.3% 8.7% 1.4% 0.3% 0.7% 2.5% 

Calderdale 7.9% 5.2% 6.9% 9.4% 3.0% 0.2% 1.2% 5.1% 

St. Helens 7.6% 5.6% 7.1% 8.5% 2.0% 
Not 
Availab
le 

0.9% 3.3% 

Derby 8.3% 7.0% 7.7% 9.1% 6.5% 3.1% 3.3% 10.3% 

Kirklees 8.6% 8.0% 7.8% 9.5% 3.8% 1.5% 1.9% 6.2% 

North Tyneside 9.2% 7.5% 9.1% 9.6% 3.5% 0.6% 1.3% 5.9% 

Milton Keynes 7.3% 5.3% 6.7% 8.2% 3.4% 1.0% 2.6% 4.5% 

 

Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank



RICHMOND HILL PRIMARY SCHOOL, CLARK CRESCENT, LEEDS, LS9 8QF 

 

 

 

 

Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Minutes
	8 Well Being Fund
	Inner East revenue Budget 2010
	wbcapital

	9 Inner East Community Centres Update
	10 Children's Services Performance Report
	Map to Today's Venue



Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 21st October, 2010 

 

EAST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 23RD SEPTEMBER, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor G Hyde in the Chair 

 
 
 
CO-OPTED 
MEMBERS 

Councillors A Hussain, B Selby, V Morgan, 
R Grahame and K Maqsood 
 
S Covell, M Dean and P Rone 

 
 

16 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

17 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Brett, Pryke 
and Taylor and Mr R Manners, Co-opted Member. 
 

18 Open Forum  
 

The agenda made reference to the provision contained in the Area Committee 
Procedure rules for an Open Forum Session at each ordinary meeting of an 
Area Committee, for members of the public to ask questions or to make 
representations on matters within the terms of reference of the Area 
Committee.  On this occasion, no matters were raised under this item by 
those members of the public who were in attendance. 
 

19 Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 June 2010, be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

20 Matters arising from the Minutes  
 

Carole Clark, Area Management Officer gave the Committee an update 
following concerns that had been raised at the Open Forum at the previous 
meeting regarding the condition of the old library building on York Road. 
 
It was reported that there had been discussions with the landowner/developer 
about bringing the building back into use and it had been requested that the 
building be made weather tight and secure.  The Council could intervene and 
carry out this work, with charges to the building owner if it was not carried out. 
 
Further to this,  Sarah Covell reported that along with local residents she had 
recently met with the developer, planning officers and the conservation 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 21st October, 2010 

 

officers.  This had not provided a satisfactory outcome and Area Management 
agreed to pursue this matter further. 
 
Further discussion was held regarding the recent vandalism at Harehills 
Cemetery. 
 

21 Well Being Fund  
 

The report of the East North East Area Manager provided an overview of 
spending to date and presented a number of new project proposals that 
requested funding.  Members were also requested to establish and agree 
membership for a Wellbeing Working Group. 
 
The Chair welcomed Members of the Getaway Girls Fusion Project.  A brief 
overview of their project was given mainly that the project provided a wide 
range of support services to vulnerable young women and was based in 
Harehills and Members were able to ask any questions in relation the 
application.   
 
RESOLVED: That the following be noted: 
 

a) That the spend to date and current balances for the 2010/11 
financial year be noted 

b) That the awarding of small grants be noted. 
c) That the following decisions be taken in respect of the following 

project proposals: 

• Getaway Girls, Fusion Project - £9,800 revenue – 
Approved 

• Learning Partnerships, Inner East Extended Services 
Cluster Pantomimes - £1,800 – Approved 

• Harehills Healthy Living Group, Stop Smoking Campaign 
- £999 revenue – Approved 

• East End Park Removal of Road Closure Points - £12,600 
capital – Deferred 

• Eastdean Drive Car Parking - £3,675 – Approved 
 d) That a Wellbeing Working Group be established consisting of 
  the following Members: 

• Councillor A Hussain 

• Councillor R Grahame 

• Councillor B Selby 

• One Member from the Liberal Democrat Group 
 

22 Inner East Community Centres Update  
 

The report of the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods  provided an 
update on ongoing work to develop those Community Centres vested within 
Environment and Neighbourhoods and highlighted issues facing these 
centres. 
 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 21st October, 2010 

 

It also sought approval of the Committee to reconvene the Community 
Centres Working Group. 
 
Members were informed that there would be a more detailed report on 
maintenance and asset management issues submitted to a future meeting 
and that proposals made by GIPSIL for the future of the South Gipton 
Community Centre had now been withdrawn. 
 
Members discussed the potential implications of the withdrawal of GIPSILS 
proposals for South Gipton Community Centre and concern was also 
expressed regarding the condition and future of Harehills Place Community 
Centre. 
 

RESOLVED -  

 
(a) That the report be noted.  
(b) That the Community Centre Working Group be reconvened, 

Membership as follows: 

• Councillor Hyde 

• Councillor Brett 

• Councillor Maqsood 

• Area Management Representative 

• Corporate Property Management Representative 

• Neighbourhood Services Team Representative 
  (c) That further consideration regarding the future of the South  

Gipton Community Centre and Harehills Place be deferred to 
the Community Centres Working Group and Ward Members 
with a further report back to the Area Committee 

 
23 Children's Services Performance Report  
 

The report of the Interim Director of Children’s Services provided the Area 
Committee with various Children’s Services performance data which was 
disaggregated at an Area Committee or Ward level.  It also provided 
information on performance data that would be received in January 2011 and 
provided an update on progress and activity with safeguarding arrangements 
across the City. 
 
The Chair welcomed Ken Morton, Locality Enabler, Children’s Services to the 
meeting.  He reported that performance information which would be reported 
to the Area Committee in January 2011 would focus more on school and 
exam results once that most recent data had been reconciled.  He also drew 
Members attention to statistical information detailed in the appendices of the 
report which focussed on looked after children, assessment information and 
those not in education, employment or training (NEETs). 
 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 21st October, 2010 

 

• Employment opportunities for NEETs – opportunities within local 
developments, skills training and work experience.  Methods of 
recording numbers of NEETs were also discussed. 

• Safeguarding Issues – issues discussed included the deployment of 
resources and social care workloads. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

24 Date, Time and Venue of Next Meeting  
 

Thursday, 21 October 2010 at 6.00 p.m. in the Civic Hall, Leeds. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 7.45 p.m. 
 
 


